

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 20-14418

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of the State
of Georgia, et al.,

Appellees.

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT¹

On appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Georgia

Ray S. Smith, III
SMITH & LISS, LLC
Five Concourse Parkway
Suite 2600
Atlanta, Georgia 30328
(404) 760-6000
Attorney for Appellant
rsmith@smithliss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10

- A. Appellant has standing to maintain his Constitutional challenge to Appellee’s signature verification procedures because they violate his constitutional right to Equal Protection.

- B. The Appellees’ change to the procedures for rejecting absentee ballots conflicts with the state’s legislative framework for the presidential election was beyond their legal authority and is otherwise invalid, and therefore its unconstitutional.

- C. The Appellees’ change of the procedures for rejecting absentee ballots impermissibly diluted the Appellant’s vote and resulted in mail-in absentee ballots being valued more than in person ballots in violation of his Equal Protection rights.

- D. Laches does not bar Appellant’s claims and in any event is inapplicable to cases seeking to redress ongoing constitutional violations.

- E. Appellant’s claims are not Moot.

- F. The trial court’s finding that the rejection rate of absentee ballots was the same in 2018 and 2020 was clearly erroneous.

G. The State should be required to cure the constitutional deficiencies in the 2020 presidential election.

CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
SERVICE LIST.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	17
<u>Chatfield v. League of Women Voters of Michigan</u> , 140 S. Ct. 2019.....	19
<u>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</u> , 993 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D. Mich.1998)	13
<u>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</u> , 554 F. 3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<u>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</u> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<u>Democratic Party of Georgia v. Crittenden</u> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	18
<u>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Burgess</u> , 282 Ga. 433 (Ga. 2007)	18
<u>George v. Haslam</u> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 700 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	12
<u>Gray v. Sanders</u> , 372 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<u>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Benson</u> , 373 F. Supp 3rd 867 908-909 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	19

<u>Martin v. Kemp,</u> 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	10
<u>McLain v. Mier,</u> 851 F. 2d 1045 (8 th Cir. 1988)	10
<u>Middleton v. Andino,</u> 2020 WL 5591590 (D.S.C. September 22, 2020)	13
<u>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,</u> 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020)	12
<u>Nielsen v. DeSantis,</u> 2020 WL 5552873 at *2 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2020)	12
<u>Obama for Am. v. Husted,</u> 697 F.3d 423 (6 th Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller,</u> 813 F. Supp. 821, 827 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	18
<u>Roe v. Alabama,</u> 43 F. 3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	11
<u>Siegel v. Lepore,</u> 254 Fed. 3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Smith v. Clinton,</u> 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988)	19
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 95. S. Ct. 2197, 2205 (1975)	17, 18

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417(a)	15
O.C.G.A. §21-2-386(a)(1)(B)	16
O.C.G.A § 21-2-386(a)(1)(C)	16
